CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

April 6, 2003

TENTATIVE ORDER:  WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR:
CHANG SU-O LIN (AKA JENNIFER LIN), HONG LIEN LIN (AKA FREDERIC LIN), AND HONG YAO LIN (AKA KEVIN LIN), DUBLIN RANCH PROJECT, DUBLIN AND LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY

This document summarizes the Regional Board staff’s responses to public comments on the above-referenced Tentative Order.  The Tentative Order was transmitted for public comment on March 14, and the public comment period closed on April 4, 2003.  Each comment is summarized and followed by staff’s response.  For brevity, many of the comments are paraphrased.  The Tentative Order was revised in response to the received comments.  In addition, the Tentative Order was revised to fix minor typographical errors.

Two comment letters were received:  One from the Applicant, and one from the City of Dublin.

Dublin Ranch (Applicant’s) Comments, letter from Martin W. Inderbitzen

Applicant’s Comment 1.

We will be able to comply with the timelines for [mitigation] implementation in the lower 7.43 acres of the Northern Drainage, with the exception that we do not believe that bridge construction can be completed within the 24 months outlined.  Given…that the mitigation for the lower 7.43 acres of the Northern Drainage can be implemented, we do not believe that carving out an exception for the Tassajara bridge construction will have a significant impact on the [Mitigation] Plan.

Response:

We concur that construction of the 7.43 acres of lower Northern Drainage mitigation will significantly advance the Mitigation Plan.  However, the reconstruction of the Tassajara Road crossing of the Northern Drainage is a key piece of the mitigation plan, because it will significantly restore the connection between Tassajara Creek and the Northern Drainage.  As such, to ensure it takes place in a timely manner as compared to the timing of project impacts, it is appropriate to provide a deadline by which the Tassajara Road crossing must be reconstructed.  The Tentative Order (TO) presently allows up to 30 months to complete this work (Provision B.4.f).  

Staff contacted the Applicant following receipt of this comment.  Based on that discussion, we have changed the 30-month period by which construction must be completed to a 36-month period for both the 7.43-acre portion of the Northern Drainage and the Tassajara road crossing.  

Applicant’s Comment 2

We have suggested that the provisions for stepping down financial assurances be determined by the Executive Officer rather than “at the end of the items [sic] monitoring period,” which gives both us and the Executive Officer flexibility to determine when the step-down would be appropriate.

Response

The Applicant has requested a change to a Finding that is equivalent to the intent of, and the language already in, its related implementing-Provision B.10.  The requested change to the Finding has been made.

Applicant’s Comment 3

Requests that the wording of Provision B.4.j be modified to eliminate potential confusion through repetition of information.  

Response

The requested change would clarify the related Provision without changing its meaning, and has been made.

Applicant’s Comment 4

We will be unable to finalize conservation easements as quickly as required in the TO.  The easements require concurrence from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and possibly the State Department of Fish and Game, in addition to Board approval.  We have suggested an outside date in the language (finalized easements within 10 months of the Order adoption date, and final executed easements within 12 months of the Order adoption date) we think is achievable.

Response

The requested change has been made, in large part.  Typically, the Board would require finalized conservation easements prior to the beginning of impacting fill activity, in order to ensure that mitigation activities can commence prior to or concurrent with the expected fill activity.  However, in this case, the Applicant owns the proposed mitigation areas and can implement the proposed mitigation prior to finalizing easements.  There is a clear path for the mitigation lands to be preserved, and the Applicant has committed for them to be preserved, in perpetuity, and to provide the endowment necessary to do so.  As such, it appears acceptable in this case to make the requested change, and we have done so.  Finally, we note that the Applicant, in its proposed wording, requested that the present submittal date of draft conservation easements, 60 days prior to construction, be changed to 30 days prior to construction.  We believe that the inclusion in the revised TO, per the Applicant’s request, of language allowing the Executive Officer to determine that construction may begin sooner than the 60-day period, appropriately addresses this issue.

Applicant’s Comment 5

The Applicant requests that the word “finalized” be deleted from Provision B.9.b, which requires the submittal, acceptable to the Executive Officer, of finalized Storm Water Quality Deed Restrictions not later than 60 days prior to the beginning of construction.  The Applicant has requested this change because it “…cannot control the date that the language is actually approved by the Executive Officer,” but rather “…can control the date upon which we have completed our drafting.”

Response

We disagree that the proposed change should be made, and have not made the requested revision.  The Provision’s language is standard language included in TO Provisions.  The 60-day timeline is dependent not on the date the Executive Officer finds a document acceptable, but rather on the date an acceptable document is submitted to the Executive Officer.  Thus, the Provision already addresses the Applicant’s stated concern.  We note that, should the Applicant submit unacceptable deed restrictions, the Executive Officer would require that they be modified, and this could delay the start of construction.  However, the TO also includes a provision allowing the EO to specify a date sooner than 60 days, once acceptable deed restrictions have been submitted.  Therefore, we believe that the TO provides appropriate flexibility that addresses the Applicant’s stated concern.  Also, we note that the Applicant submitted its proposed finalized deed restrictions on April 4, 2004, and that staff will shortly begin its review of the submitted documents.

Applicant’s Comment 6

The Applicant requests that changes be made to Provision B.9.c, which addresses the submittal of subproject-specific post-construction stormwater management plans (SWMPs).  Specifically, the Applicant requests that Provision B.9.c be modified to read:

Provisions for submittal to the Board of the City of Dublin-approved post-construction SWMPs for projects in the General Commercial, Commercial, and office areas within Areas B,C and H at the time those projects are constructed.

Board staff shall review the submitted SWMPs to determine whether appropriate design measures, source controls, and treatment measures as described in the project SWMP, have been included to the maximum extent practicable (MEP) in those projects.  Should the Executive Officer determine that the plans have failed to include those measures to the MEP, within 30 days of receipt of the project SWMP, the Executive Officer shall notify Discharger and the City of Dublin of this determination in writing and shall provide comments or suggestions for inclusions in the SWMP.

Response

Please see response to City of Dublin’s comment no. 2.

Applicant’s Comment 7

The Applicant requests that Provision B.10’s requirement to submit proof of financial assurance at least 90 days prior to the start of construction be deleted, and that the requirement be instead that proof of financial assurance be submitted no later than the start of construction.  The Applicant notes that related Finding 9 simply states “prior to the start of construction.”

Response

We disagree with the requested change, and note that Provision B.10 presently requires submittal of proof of financial assurance, acceptable to the Executive Officer, no later than 60 days prior to the start of construction, rather than 90 days.  This change was made during TO preparation, in response to discussions with the Applicant.  We note that the more general language in the Finding was simply meant to describe the Provision in general, without duplicating its details, word-for-word.  It is important to ensure that financial assurance is in place prior to the beginning of impacting fill activities, because the assurance provides the backstop to ensure that mitigation will take place.  However, we recognize that when construction is about to begin, it is often very difficult to prevent the start of construction and associated impacts to waters without significant costs to an Applicant, even if a financial assurance document is unacceptable.  The 60-day period before construction both allows Board technical and legal staff sufficient time to review and comment on the financial assurance document and for the Applicant to make necessary changes before impacting activities begin.  Changing the due date such that a financial assurance document could be submitted as late as immediately before construction began would not allow appropriate time for review and resolution of issues prior to the beginning of impacting activities. 

Applicant’s Comment 7 (cont.)

The Applicant requests that Provision B.11 be deleted, because “…it is a repeat of information outlined in [Provision B.7].”

Response

We do not believe it is appropriate to make this change.  Provision B.7 addresses the preparation and implementation of conservation easements for the Applicant’s proposed mitigation areas.  Provision B.11 addresses the preparation and implementation of an agreement between the Applicant and an appropriate third party to manage the conservation easement areas.  These are two separate agreements, and are appropriately addressed by the existing Provisions.  Upon review of the TO, it appears that the Applicant may have intended to refer to Provision B.12, which is duplicative of Provision B.7.  Provision B.12 has been deleted, and the remaining Provisions appropriately renumbered.

Applicant’s Comment 7 (cont.)

The Applicant requests that Provision B.12 (the renumbered Provision B.13) be revised to include the words “any project component.”

Response

The requested change has been made.

Applicant’s Comment 8

…in an effort to be comprehensive and avoid conflicts, I have added language to Provision 3 to allow the Executive Officer to authorize construction earlier than the specified submittal date for documentation.

Response

The requested change is within the intent of the TO and has been made.

Applicant’s Other Comments

The Applicant also submitted a revised estimate for financial assurance to ensure the success of its proposed wetland mitigation.  

Response

We believe that this revised financial assurance estimate has been submitted to address additional monitoring costs for the revised monitoring periods required for mitigation components, although this was not stated explicitly by the Applicant.  As such, we have made the requested revisions to the TO.  However, the Applicant did not submit the associated information necessary to support its revised estimate, as it had done for its initial estimate.  Thus, the requirement to submit a finalized financial assurance estimate acceptable to the Executive Officer remains in the TO.  Staff believes it should be a simple matter for the Applicant to submit its supporting information in short order, as it has already submitted the resulting final figure.

City of Dublin’s Comments

The City commented substantively on only one provision, Provision B.9.c.

City of Dublin Comment 1

The City is in strong support of the Board’s approval of [the TO].

Response

Comment noted.

City of Dublin Comment 2

…[T]he language in [Provision B.9.c] is not completely consistent with our understanding of the process that was agreed at our meeting with the Board’s Executive Officer and staff on January 24th [2003].  Our understanding, based on this meeting, is that once the Storm Water Management Plan is approved by the Board, the City will assure that the design principles in the Plan are implemented through appropriate Conditions of Approval and plan review.  Once improvements are made the Discharger shall then provide the Board’s staff a copy of the final site plans for the commercial and multifamily residential projects in Areas B, C, and H.

The City fully intends to require appropriate source control measures for these projects and will take into consideration any timely comments or suggestions the Board’s staff may offer regarding source control design measures.  However, as we discussed on January 24, when approving the design of a project the City must take into consideration health, safety, ADA accessibility, traffic, aesthetics, maintenance and other requirements that may affect whether a source control design measure is appropriate.  

The City suggests that the second paragraph of [Provision B.9.c] be revised as indicated below.  We believe this language balances the competing obligations of the Board and the City as they both carry out their responsibilities.

“After such a notification, the Executive Officer and the City Manager shall promptly meet and confer regarding the Executive Officer’s determination that City’s approval for the sub-projects have [sic] not included appropriate design measures, source controls, or treatment measures, as described in the Project SWMP, to the MEP.  The purpose of the meeting and conferring is for City and Executive Officer to better understand each other’s concerns.  If deemed necessary by the Executive Officer, the Executive Officer may require that future sub-project SWMPs design features be submitted to the Executive Officer at least 60 days prior to the beginning of construction for each sub-project.  The Board’s staff will provide any comments to the City within 15 days of receiving the plans.  To the extent practicable, the City will incorporate suggested changes received from the Executive Officer into the project design.  Such submittals will not be required following notification to the City by the Executive Officer.”

Response

We disagree with the City’s requested change, as discussed below.  However, we have revised Provision B.9.c to more clearly include a review time within which Board staff will provide comments on each iteration of a submitted SWMP.  

We note that two options were discussed at the meeting of January 24.  The process set forth in the TO is a combination of the two options, in which the City would be solely responsible for SWMP review and implementation, unless the Executive Officer found that the City had not required appropriate design measures, source controls, and treatment controls in a sub-project.  After the EO made such a finding by letter to the City, the City would continue its review, but that review and the beginning of sub-project construction would be dependent on that sub-project’s SWMP also receiving the Executive Officer’s acceptance.

Unfortunately, this review is necessary because for at least the past six years, the City of Dublin has not acted to include appropriate design measures, source controls, and stormwater treatment controls in its new development and significant redevelopment projects, unless Board staff commented directly on a project.  In a number of cases, despite Board staff providing project-specific comments to City staff as much as several years in advance of project construction, both in response to CEQA documents and in meetings with City staff, the City failed to require appropriate design measures and treatment controls in projects.

On an earlier phase of the larger Dublin Ranch project, the City allowed construction of treatment control designs that differed significantly from an approved design, and which in many cases do not function properly.

Staff is hopeful that the City’s recent review of and enthusiasm for this Project’s proposed water quality basin is representative of the interest and excitement in the City that will ensure appropriate implementation of design measures, source controls, and treatment measures in the limited areas for new development and significant redevelopment projects that remain in the City.  However, the City’s letter is of concern to staff, because the City appears to misunderstand the requirements of the TO.  The letter states that the City “fully intends to require the appropriate source control measures for these projects….” (emphasis added).  However, the TO recognizes as necessary and requires that a combination of:  design measures to reduce impervious surface; source controls to reduce the discharge of pollutants; and, treatment controls to remove pollutants from stormwater runoff be implemented to address the post-construction impacts of polluted stormwater runoff from the subject Project.

The City has not generally implemented such requirements for other projects.  Despite this, the TO allows the City significant leeway by initially giving to the City the sole responsibility to review and approve project SWMPs.  Staff is very hopeful that the City will proactively consult with Board staff and include staff’s comments as it begins its project reviews, to ensure that it is including appropriate measures.  Only if the City’s review and approvals are inadequate would Executive Officer review be required.  

In summary, even though the City has not made implementation of such measures in other projects a high priority, the TO still gives significant flexibility to the City by granting it the opportunity to improve and require appropriate measures without direct Board staff involvement.  Indeed, Board staff would welcome a strong and effective post-construction stormwater control effort at the City, and are hopeful that Executive Officer acceptance of individual project SWMPs will not be required for any part of this Project.   We have revised the TO to more clearly reflect and to significantly shorten the timeline over which Board staff will provide comments to the City, should Executive Officer review and acceptance of sub-project SWMPs be required.   
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